
City of Surigao (Capital), Surigao del Norte

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 17,278 43.68 17,278 43.68

Wood 9,721 24.57 26,999 68.25

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 3,383 8.55 30,382 76.81

Galvanized iron / aluminum 3,269 8.26 33,651 85.07

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 381 0.96 34,032 86.03

Asbestos 34 0.09 34,066 86.12

Glass 6 0.02 34,072 86.13

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 1,062 2.68 35,134 88.82

Concrete hollow blocks 3,761 9.51 38,895 98.33

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 635 1.61 39,530 99.93

Shear walls 27 0.07 39,557 100.00

Total 39,557 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority
Homeless households, households in temporary evacuation center/relocation area and those residing in other types of building are excluded.

Alang-alang

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 29 29.00 29 29.00

Wood 23 23.00 52 52.00

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 4 4.00 56 56.00

Galvanized iron / aluminum 14 14.00 70 70.00

Concrete hollow blocks 29 29.00 99 99.00

Shear walls 1 1.00 100 100.00

Total 100 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Alegria

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 1 0.65 1 0.65

Wood 28 18.06 29 18.71

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 38 24.52 67 43.23

Galvanized iron / aluminum 40 25.81 107 69.03

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 1 0.65 108 69.68

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 3 1.94 111 71.61

Concrete hollow blocks 40 25.81 151 97.42

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 4 2.58 155 100.00

Total 155 100.00

Distribution of Households by Main Construction Material of the Outer Wall of the Housing Unit



Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Anomar

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 241 56.18 241 56.18

Wood 48 11.19 289 67.37

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 85 19.81 374 87.18

Galvanized iron / aluminum 23 5.36 397 92.54

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 10 2.33 407 94.87

Glass 1 0.23 408 95.10

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 12 2.80 420 97.90

Concrete hollow blocks 8 1.86 428 99.77

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 1 0.23 429 100.00

Total 429 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Aurora

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 1 0.52 1 0.52

Wood 47 24.48 48 25.00

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 23 11.98 71 36.98

Galvanized iron / aluminum 58 30.21 129 67.19

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 10 5.21 139 72.40

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 1 0.52 140 72.92

Concrete hollow blocks 45 23.44 185 96.35

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 7 3.65 192 100.00

Total 192 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Serna

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 118 28.71 118 28.71

Wood 38 9.25 156 37.96

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 54 13.14 210 51.09

Galvanized iron / aluminum 14 3.41 224 54.50

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 2 0.49 226 54.99

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 14 3.41 240 58.39

Concrete hollow blocks 153 37.23 393 95.62

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 18 4.38 411 100.00

Total 411 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority



Balibayon

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 192 36.36 192 36.36

Wood 194 36.74 386 73.11

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 15 2.84 401 75.95

Galvanized iron / aluminum 51 9.66 452 85.61

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 14 2.65 466 88.26

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 17 3.22 483 91.48

Concrete hollow blocks 42 7.95 525 99.43

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 3 0.57 528 100.00

Total 528 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Baybay

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 32 34.04 32 34.04

Wood 34 36.17 66 70.21

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 11 11.70 77 81.91

Galvanized iron / aluminum 12 12.77 89 94.68

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 1 1.06 90 95.74

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 4 4.26 94 100.00

Total 94 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Bilabid

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 1 1.41 1 1.41

Wood 1 1.41 2 2.82

Galvanized iron / aluminum 24 33.80 26 36.62

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 11 15.49 37 52.11

Concrete hollow blocks 28 39.44 65 91.55

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 6 8.45 71 100.00

Total 71 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Bitaugan

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 72 42.11 72 42.11

Wood 79 46.20 151 88.30



Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 4 2.34 155 90.64

Galvanized iron / aluminum 16 9.36 171 100.00

Total 171 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Bonifacio

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 533 63.68 533 63.68

Wood 113 13.50 646 77.18

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 82 9.80 728 86.98

Galvanized iron / aluminum 52 6.21 780 93.19

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 6 0.72 786 93.91

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 34 4.06 820 97.97

Concrete hollow blocks 8 0.96 828 98.92

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 9 1.08 837 100.00

Total 837 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Buenavista

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 36 16.00 36 16.00

Wood 45 20.00 81 36.00

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 21 9.33 102 45.33

Galvanized iron / aluminum 41 18.22 143 63.56

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 2 0.89 145 64.44

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 19 8.44 164 72.89

Concrete hollow blocks 39 17.33 203 90.22

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 22 9.78 225 100.00

Total 225 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Cabongbongan

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 109 49.55 109 49.55

Wood 57 25.91 166 75.45

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 15 6.82 181 82.27

Galvanized iron / aluminum 20 9.09 201 91.36

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 12 5.45 213 96.82

Asbestos 1 0.45 214 97.27

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 5 2.27 219 99.55



Concrete hollow blocks 1 0.45 220 100.00

Total 220 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Cagniog

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 714 36.73 714 36.73

Wood 433 22.27 1,147 59.00

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 165 8.49 1,312 67.49

Galvanized iron / aluminum 209 10.75 1,521 78.24

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 108 5.56 1,629 83.80

Asbestos 2 0.10 1,631 83.90

Glass 1 0.05 1,632 83.95

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 32 1.65 1,664 85.60

Concrete hollow blocks 259 13.32 1,923 98.92

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 21 1.08 1,944 100.00

Total 1,944 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Cagutsan

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 29 29.00 29 29.00

Wood 12 12.00 41 41.00

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 10 10.00 51 51.00

Galvanized iron / aluminum 47 47.00 98 98.00

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 1 1.00 99 99.00

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 1 1.00 100 100.00

Total 100 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Cantiasay

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 10 4.39 10 4.39

Wood 72 31.58 82 35.96

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 2 0.88 84 36.84

Galvanized iron / aluminum 16 7.02 100 43.86

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 1 0.44 101 44.30

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 2 0.88 103 45.18

Concrete hollow blocks 90 39.47 193 84.65

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 35 15.35 228 100.00



Total 228 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Capalayan

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 211 32.12 211 32.12

Wood 202 30.75 413 62.86

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 37 5.63 450 68.49

Galvanized iron / aluminum 32 4.87 482 73.36

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 21 3.20 503 76.56

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 40 6.09 543 82.65

Concrete hollow blocks 60 9.13 603 91.78

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 54 8.22 657 100.00

Total 657 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Catadman

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 8 8.33 8 8.33

Wood 13 13.54 21 21.88

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 16 16.67 37 38.54

Galvanized iron / aluminum 26 27.08 63 65.63

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 13 13.54 76 79.17

Concrete hollow blocks 16 16.67 92 95.83

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 4 4.17 96 100.00

Total 96 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Danao

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 72 36.73 72 36.73

Wood 74 37.76 146 74.49

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 4 2.04 150 76.53

Galvanized iron / aluminum 1 0.51 151 77.04

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 3 1.53 154 78.57

Concrete hollow blocks 39 19.90 193 98.47

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 3 1.53 196 100.00

Total 196 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority



Danawan

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 11 6.75 11 6.75

Wood 21 12.88 32 19.63

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 28 17.18 60 36.81

Galvanized iron / aluminum 9 5.52 69 42.33

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 1 0.61 70 42.94

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 31 19.02 101 61.96

Concrete hollow blocks 53 32.52 154 94.48

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 9 5.52 163 100.00

Total 163 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Day-asan

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 97 18.91 97 18.91

Wood 266 51.85 363 70.76

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 15 2.92 378 73.68

Galvanized iron / aluminum 87 16.96 465 90.64

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 6 1.17 471 91.81

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 13 2.53 484 94.35

Concrete hollow blocks 23 4.48 507 98.83

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 6 1.17 513 100.00

Total 513 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Ipil

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 743 61.76 743 61.76

Wood 239 19.87 982 81.63

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 88 7.32 1,070 88.94

Galvanized iron / aluminum 86 7.15 1,156 96.09

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 16 1.33 1,172 97.42

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 11 0.91 1,183 98.34

Concrete hollow blocks 4 0.33 1,187 98.67

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 15 1.25 1,202 99.92

Shear walls 1 0.08 1,203 100.00

Total 1,203 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority



Libuac

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 28 13.59 28 13.59

Wood 34 16.50 62 30.10

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 22 10.68 84 40.78

Galvanized iron / aluminum 29 14.08 113 54.85

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 13 6.31 126 61.17

Concrete hollow blocks 80 38.83 206 100.00

Total 206 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Lipata

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 204 30.09 204 30.09

Wood 184 27.14 388 57.23

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 21 3.10 409 60.32

Galvanized iron / aluminum 42 6.19 451 66.52

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 2 0.29 453 66.81

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 8 1.18 461 67.99

Concrete hollow blocks 202 29.79 663 97.79

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 14 2.06 677 99.85

Shear walls 1 0.15 678 100.00

Total 678 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Lisondra

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 70 33.33 70 33.33

Wood 82 39.05 152 72.38

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 22 10.48 174 82.86

Galvanized iron / aluminum 21 10.00 195 92.86

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 13 6.19 208 99.05

Concrete hollow blocks 2 0.95 210 100.00

Total 210 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Luna

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 1,537 50.43 1,537 50.43



Wood 704 23.10 2,241 73.52

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 174 5.71 2,415 79.23

Galvanized iron / aluminum 322 10.56 2,737 89.80

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 7 0.23 2,744 90.03

Asbestos 1 0.03 2,745 90.06

Glass 2 0.07 2,747 90.12

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 17 0.56 2,764 90.68

Concrete hollow blocks 235 7.71 2,999 98.39

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 40 1.31 3,039 99.70

Shear walls 9 0.30 3,048 100.00

Total 3,048 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Mabini

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 234 44.74 234 44.74

Wood 82 15.68 316 60.42

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 72 13.77 388 74.19

Galvanized iron / aluminum 58 11.09 446 85.28

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 12 2.29 458 87.57

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 21 4.02 479 91.59

Concrete hollow blocks 22 4.21 501 95.79

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 21 4.02 522 99.81

Shear walls 1 0.19 523 100.00

Total 523 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Mabua

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 489 62.77 489 62.77

Wood 132 16.94 621 79.72

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 108 13.86 729 93.58

Galvanized iron / aluminum 21 2.70 750 96.28

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 10 1.28 760 97.56

Asbestos 2 0.26 762 97.82

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 11 1.41 773 99.23

Concrete hollow blocks 1 0.13 774 99.36

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 2 0.26 776 99.61

Shear walls 3 0.39 779 100.00

Total 779 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority



Manyagao

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 32 13.28 32 13.28

Wood 33 13.69 65 26.97

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 27 11.20 92 38.17

Galvanized iron / aluminum 38 15.77 130 53.94

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 6 2.49 136 56.43

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 26 10.79 162 67.22

Concrete hollow blocks 68 28.22 230 95.44

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 10 4.15 240 99.59

Shear walls 1 0.41 241 100.00

Total 241 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Mapawa

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 160 51.95 160 51.95

Wood 59 19.16 219 71.10

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 24 7.79 243 78.90

Galvanized iron / aluminum 13 4.22 256 83.12

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 8 2.60 264 85.71

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 43 13.96 307 99.68

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 1 0.32 308 100.00

Total 308 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Mat-i

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 807 47.81 807 47.81

Wood 372 22.04 1,179 69.85

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 151 8.95 1,330 78.79

Galvanized iron / aluminum 47 2.78 1,377 81.58

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 11 0.65 1,388 82.23

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 51 3.02 1,439 85.25

Concrete hollow blocks 240 14.22 1,679 99.47

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 9 0.53 1,688 100.00

Total 1,688 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Nabago



Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 9 3.19 9 3.19

Wood 128 45.39 137 48.58

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 6 2.13 143 50.71

Galvanized iron / aluminum 21 7.45 164 58.16

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 18 6.38 182 64.54

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 6 2.13 188 66.67

Concrete hollow blocks 85 30.14 273 96.81

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 8 2.84 281 99.65

Shear walls 1 0.35 282 100.00

Total 282 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Nonoc

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 98 34.03 98 34.03

Wood 48 16.67 146 50.69

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 20 6.94 166 57.64

Galvanized iron / aluminum 10 3.47 176 61.11

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 3 1.04 179 62.15

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 56 19.44 235 81.60

Concrete hollow blocks 50 17.36 285 98.96

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 3 1.04 288 100.00

Total 288 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Poctoy

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 268 59.16 268 59.16

Wood 56 12.36 324 71.52

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 51 11.26 375 82.78

Galvanized iron / aluminum 28 6.18 403 88.96

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 32 7.06 435 96.03

Concrete hollow blocks 18 3.97 453 100.00

Total 453 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Punta Bilar

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 18 5.17 18 5.17



Wood 163 46.84 181 52.01

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 49 14.08 230 66.09

Galvanized iron / aluminum 51 14.66 281 80.75

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 1 0.29 282 81.03

Concrete hollow blocks 55 15.80 337 96.84

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 11 3.16 348 100.00

Total 348 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Quezon

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 281 53.42 281 53.42

Wood 119 22.62 400 76.05

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 57 10.84 457 86.88

Galvanized iron / aluminum 52 9.89 509 96.77

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 2 0.38 511 97.15

Concrete hollow blocks 15 2.85 526 100.00

Total 526 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Rizal

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 735 40.92 735 40.92

Wood 460 25.61 1,195 66.54

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 53 2.95 1,248 69.49

Galvanized iron / aluminum 76 4.23 1,324 73.72

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 6 0.33 1,330 74.05

Asbestos 1 0.06 1,331 74.11

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 40 2.23 1,371 76.34

Concrete hollow blocks 386 21.49 1,757 97.83

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 39 2.17 1,796 100.00

Total 1,796 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Sabang

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 470 33.33 470 33.33

Wood 539 38.23 1,009 71.56

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 106 7.52 1,115 79.08

Galvanized iron / aluminum 234 16.60 1,349 95.67



Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 7 0.50 1,356 96.17

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 40 2.84 1,396 99.01

Concrete hollow blocks 9 0.64 1,405 99.65

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 5 0.35 1,410 100.00

Total 1,410 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

San Isidro

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 72 43.64 72 43.64

Wood 58 35.15 130 78.79

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 9 5.45 139 84.24

Galvanized iron / aluminum 25 15.15 164 99.39

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 1 0.61 165 100.00

Total 165 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

San Jose

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 79 26.96 79 26.96

Wood 43 14.68 122 41.64

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 28 9.56 150 51.19

Galvanized iron / aluminum 58 19.80 208 70.99

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 1 0.34 209 71.33

Asbestos 1 0.34 210 71.67

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 8 2.73 218 74.40

Concrete hollow blocks 61 20.82 279 95.22

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 14 4.78 293 100.00

Total 293 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

San Juan

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 1,574 43.66 1,574 43.66

Wood 1,096 30.40 2,670 74.06

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 179 4.97 2,849 79.03

Galvanized iron / aluminum 283 7.85 3,132 86.88

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 12 0.33 3,144 87.21

Glass 2 0.06 3,146 87.27

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 71 1.97 3,217 89.24



Concrete hollow blocks 334 9.26 3,551 98.50

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 50 1.39 3,601 99.89

Shear walls 4 0.11 3,605 100.00

Total 3,605 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

San Pedro

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 8 4.21 8 4.21

Wood 34 17.89 42 22.11

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 24 12.63 66 34.74

Galvanized iron / aluminum 38 20.00 104 54.74

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 7 3.68 111 58.42

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 12 6.32 123 64.74

Concrete hollow blocks 64 33.68 187 98.42

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 3 1.58 190 100.00

Total 190 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

San Roque

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 275 61.11 275 61.11

Wood 79 17.56 354 78.67

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 35 7.78 389 86.44

Galvanized iron / aluminum 28 6.22 417 92.67

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 8 1.78 425 94.44

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 11 2.44 436 96.89

Concrete hollow blocks 12 2.67 448 99.56

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 2 0.44 450 100.00

Total 450 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Sidlakan

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 5 6.49 5 6.49

Wood 9 11.69 14 18.18

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 5 6.49 19 24.68

Galvanized iron / aluminum 28 36.36 47 61.04

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 6 7.79 53 68.83

Concrete hollow blocks 22 28.57 75 97.40



Concrete hollow blocks / wood 2 2.60 77 100.00

Total 77 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Silop

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 147 41.88 147 41.88

Wood 70 19.94 217 61.82

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 30 8.55 247 70.37

Galvanized iron / aluminum 10 2.85 257 73.22

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 2 0.57 259 73.79

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 31 8.83 290 82.62

Concrete hollow blocks 55 15.67 345 98.29

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 4 1.14 349 99.43

Shear walls 2 0.57 351 100.00

Total 351 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Sugbay

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 29 20.57 29 20.57

Wood 48 34.04 77 54.61

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 6 4.26 83 58.87

Galvanized iron / aluminum 30 21.28 113 80.14

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 4 2.84 117 82.98

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 5 3.55 122 86.52

Concrete hollow blocks 15 10.64 137 97.16

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 4 2.84 141 100.00

Total 141 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Sukailang

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 167 51.86 167 51.86

Wood 60 18.63 227 70.50

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 33 10.25 260 80.75

Galvanized iron / aluminum 4 1.24 264 81.99

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 3 0.93 267 82.92

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 2 0.62 269 83.54

Concrete hollow blocks 40 12.42 309 95.96



Concrete hollow blocks / wood 13 4.04 322 100.00

Total 322 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Taft (Pob.)

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 2,086 50.31 2,086 50.31

Wood 994 23.97 3,080 74.29

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 598 14.42 3,678 88.71

Galvanized iron / aluminum 307 7.40 3,985 96.12

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 4 0.10 3,989 96.21

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 34 0.82 4,023 97.03

Concrete hollow blocks 96 2.32 4,119 99.35

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 27 0.65 4,146 100.00

Total 4,146 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Talisay

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 153 50.66 153 50.66

Wood 91 30.13 244 80.79

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 43 14.24 287 95.03

Galvanized iron / aluminum 5 1.66 292 96.69

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 1 0.33 293 97.02

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 8 2.65 301 99.67

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 1 0.33 302 100.00

Total 302 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Togbongon

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 181 30.47 181 30.47

Wood 103 17.34 284 47.81

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 56 9.43 340 57.24

Galvanized iron / aluminum 37 6.23 377 63.47

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 76 12.79 453 76.26

Concrete hollow blocks 132 22.22 585 98.48

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 9 1.52 594 100.00

Total 594 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority



Trinidad

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 384 60.19 384 60.19

Wood 95 14.89 479 75.08

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 76 11.91 555 86.99

Galvanized iron / aluminum 59 9.25 614 96.24

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 8 1.25 622 97.49

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 14 2.19 636 99.69

Concrete hollow blocks 1 0.16 637 99.84

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 1 0.16 638 100.00

Total 638 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Orok

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 82 21.47 82 21.47

Wood 202 52.88 284 74.35

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 6 1.57 290 75.92

Galvanized iron / aluminum 15 3.93 305 79.84

Concrete hollow blocks 75 19.63 380 99.48

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 2 0.52 382 100.00

Total 382 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Washington (Pob.)

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 2,241 58.94 2,241 58.94

Wood 758 19.94 2,999 78.88

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 452 11.89 3,451 90.77

Galvanized iron / aluminum 97 2.55 3,548 93.32

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 9 0.24 3,557 93.56

Asbestos 26 0.68 3,583 94.24

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 22 0.58 3,605 94.82

Concrete hollow blocks 112 2.95 3,717 97.76

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 85 2.24 3,802 100.00

Total 3,802 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Zaragoza



Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 7 5.30 7 5.30

Wood 28 21.21 35 26.52

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 5 3.79 40 30.30

Galvanized iron / aluminum 19 14.39 59 44.70

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 12 9.09 71 53.79

Concrete hollow blocks 56 42.42 127 96.21

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 4 3.03 131 99.24

Shear walls 1 0.76 132 100.00

Total 132 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority

Canlanipa

Main construction material of the outer walls Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Total

Cumulative 
Percent

Concrete / brick / stone 1,088 41.06 1,088 41.06

Wood 719 27.13 1,807 68.19

Half concrete / brick / stone and half wood 118 4.45 1,925 72.64

Galvanized iron / aluminum 285 10.75 2,210 83.40

Bamboo / sawali / cogon / nipa 19 0.72 2,229 84.11

Makeshift / salvaged / improvised materials 104 3.92 2,333 88.04

Concrete hollow blocks 281 10.60 2,614 98.64

Concrete hollow blocks / wood 34 1.28 2,648 99.92

Shear walls 2 0.08 2,650 100.00

Total 2,650 100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority


